

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/22/2021 3:56 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 100358-7

---

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PELLCO CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CORNERSTONE GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC., et al.,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Arnold R. Hedeem, WSBA # 11847  
Brian C. Nadler, WSBA # 51199  
SCHLEMLEIN FICK & FRANKLIN PLLC  
66 S. Hanford St., Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98134  
P: (206) 448-8100  
E: [arh@soslaw.com](mailto:arh@soslaw.com)  
E: [bcn@soslaw.com](mailto:bcn@soslaw.com)  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

III. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 2

IV. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

VI. ARGUMENT ..... 2

    A. This Case Satisfies the Criteria for Supreme  
    Court Review. .... 2

        1. Interpretation of RCW 39.10.390 is a public  
        issue. ..... 3

        2. An authoritative construction of RCW  
        39.10.390 that will provide guidance to  
        public officials is desirable and necessary. ..... 4

        3. The issue is highly likely to recur..... 6

    B. Respondents’ Interpretation Eviscerates the  
    Statute’s Protections. .... 6

VII. CONCLUSION ..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Other Authorities

*Cerillo v. Esparza*,  
158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006)..... 7

*Cockle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001)..... 6, 7

*Colvin v. Inslee*,  
195 Wn.2d 879, 467 P.3d 953 (2020)..... 9

*Dot Foods, Inc. v. Wash. Dep't of Revenue*,  
166 Wn.2d 912, 215 P.3d 185 (2009)..... 7

*Gostovich v. West Richland*,  
75 Wn.2d 583, 452 P.2d 737 (1969)..... 4

*Hart v. Dep't of Social and Health Services*,  
111 Wn.2d 445, 759 P.2d 1206 (1988)..... 3, 6

*In re Marriage of Horner*,  
151 Wn.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004)..... 4, 5

*Matter of Det. of M.W. v. Dep't of Social and Health Services*,  
185 Wn.2d 633, 374 P.3d 1123 (2016)..... 4, 5

*National Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Seattle Sch. Dist.*,  
1, 66 Wn.2d 14, 400 P.2d 778 (1965)..... 4

*Randy Reynolds & Associates, Inc. v. Harmon*,  
193 Wn.2d 143, 437 P.3d 677 (2019)..... 3, 6

*State v. Beaver*,  
184 Wn.2d 321, 358 P.3d 385 (2015)..... 4, 5

Regulations

RCW 10.77.190..... 5

RCW 26.09.520..... 5

RCW 39.10.390..... passim

RCW 71.05.320(3)(c)(ii)..... 5
